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Background 

On Wednesday, 31 May 2023 the last cash distribution for the 2023 financial year (FY2023) was made to investors in 

the funds that comprise the MLC MasterKey Unit Trust, including those offered in the MLC MasterKey Investment 

Service (MKIS)1. 

Investors can expect the unit price for the funds in Table 1 (Funds) to fall by the amount of the distribution.  

If you invest through a platform, your distribution will be allocated to you by the platform. Investors who have their 

distributions paid into their bank account, rather than reinvested into their fund, can expect the income in their account 

within two weeks after the distribution. 

The estimated tax components will be available mid June 2023 at mlc.com.au. Final tax components will be provided 

in 2022/23 MLC MasterKey tax statements, usually sent to investors in August, to assist in the preparation of their tax 

return. 

Appendix 1 provides the full financial year (1 June to 31 May) distributions for the last 10 years.  

Commentary for full year cash distributions for FY2023 

Commentary on the final cents per unit (cpu) distributions, compared to recent years’ distributions is provided in Table 

1.  

Table 1 – Commentary on cash distributions for FY2023 

MLC 

MasterKey 

Unit Trust 

fund           

(APIR code) 

Cpu 

for 

May 

2023 

qtr 

Full year cpu Full year cash distribution for FY2023 commentary 

  2022/23 2021/22  

MLC Horizon 

2 – Income 

Portfolio 

(MLC0021AU) 

0.47 0.47 0.86 The distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 due to currency 

losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar. 

The Fund still had carried forward capital losses at the end of FY2023. 

Please click on the links for more information. 

 

1 MLC MasterKey Investment Service also offers the following MLC Wholesale funds, which have a June year end: MLC Inflation Plus – Assertive 

Portfolio, MLC Diversified Debt Fund, and MLC Global Property Fund. As a result, this commentary does not cover those funds.  

https://www.mlc.com.au/personal/investments/prices-and-performance/income-distributions
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MLC 

MasterKey 

Unit Trust 

fund           

(APIR code) 

Cpu 

for 

May 

2023 

qtr 

Full year cpu Full year cash distribution for FY2023 commentary 

  2022/23 2021/22  

MLC Horizon 
3 – 
Conservative 
Growth 
Portfolio  

(MLC0393AU) 

0.49 0.53 4.26 The distribution is significantly lower than FY2022 due to currency 

losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar and a 

reduction in capital gains income.  

The Fund had carried forward capital losses at the end of FY2023. 

Please click on the links for more information. 

MLC Horizon 

4 – Balanced 

Portfolio 

(MLC0023AU) 

2.70 3.18 10.44 The distribution is significantly lower than FY2022 due to currency 

losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar and a 

reduction in capital gains income. 

Please click on the links for more information. 

MLC Horizon 

5 – Growth 

Portfolio 

(MLC0024AU) 

3.11 3.93 9.65 The distribution is significantly lower than FY2022 due to currency 

losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar and a 

reduction in capital gains income. 

Please click on the links for more information. 

MLC Horizon 

6 – Share 

Portfolio 

(MLC0394AU) 

6.43 6.43 9.97 The distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 due to currency 

losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar and a 

reduction in capital gains income. 

Please click on the links for more information. 

MLC Horizon 

7 – 

Accelerated 

Growth 

Portfolio 

(MLC0448AU) 

1.89 1.89 1.61 The distribution is slightly higher than FY2022.  

The Fund still had carried forward capital losses at the end of FY2023. 

Please click on the link for more information. 

MLC 

IncomeBuilder 

(MLC0097AU) 

8.62 13.96 17.77 The Fund’s distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to 

a reduction in capital gains income. 

MLC IncomeBuilder’s annual distribution commentary will also be 

available late June 2023 on mlc.com.au. 

Please click on the link for more information. 

MLC 

Australian 

Share Fund 

(MLC0015AU) 

10.26 16.17 21.02 The Fund’s distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to 

a reduction in capital gains income. 

Please click on the link for more information. 

https://www.mlc.com.au/personal/investments/prices-and-performance/income-distributions
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MLC 

MasterKey 

Unit Trust 

fund           

(APIR code) 

Cpu 

for 

May 

2023 

qtr 

Full year cpu Full year cash distribution for FY2023 commentary 

  2022/23 2021/22  

MLC 

Australian 

Share Index 

Fund 

(MLC0014AU) 

12.57 18.91 23.45 The Fund’s distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to 

a reduction in capital gains income.  

Please click on the link for more information. 

MLC Property 

Securities 

Fund 

(MLC0013AU) 

0.93 1.71 1.36 The Fund’s distribution is slightly higher than FY2022. 

The Fund still had carried forward capital losses at the end of FY2023.  

Please click on the link for more information. 

MLC Global 

Share Fund 

(MLC0017AU) 

3.05 3.05 0.02 The Fund’s distribution is significantly higher than FY2022 due to an 

increase in the Fund’s underlying income. 

The Fund still had carried forward capital losses at the end of FY2023. 

Please click on the link for more information. 

MLC-Platinum 

Global Fund 

(MLC0060AU) 

10.27 10.27 17.78 The Fund’s distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to 

a reduction in capital gains income. 

Please click on the link for more information. 

 

The above amounts are historical cash distributions and are not indicative of future distributions.  

 

Key factors affecting cash distributions in FY2023 

The MLC Horizon portfolios are a range of multi-asset class funds tailored to meet the needs of investors with 

different return expectations, time frames and tolerances for volatility. The income distributions for these funds are 

largely based on the income from the underlying asset classes. The allocations to the asset classes are different for 

each of the MLC Horizon portfolios. 

MLC’s share funds (except for MLC IncomeBuilder), and the MLC Horizon portfolios with high allocations to shares, 

are designed to provide capital growth over the long term. Although many of these growth-focussed funds make 

frequent distributions, their main objective is to increase the value of their assets for investors, rather than to deliver a 

regular income stream. As a result, their income tends to fluctuate from year to year. 

Here are the key factors affecting distributions in FY2023. 

Currency losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar 

MLC Horizon portfolios’ investments include overseas shares and fixed income. We hedge part of these holdings to 

reduce the funds’ exposure to movements in the Australian dollar (AUD).  

Over FY2023, the AUD weakened when compared to the US dollar (USD). The AUD decreased from around USD 

0.72 at the end of May 2022 to around USD 0.66 at the end of May 2023.  
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As a result, funds with AUD hedging generated losses, which decreased the distributions. Currency hedging losses 

accumulate during the year and are all paid in the May distribution. Our Income Distributions FAQs, Question 8, has 

more information on hedging. 

Capital gains income  

When we sell securities in our funds (such as shares and property securities) we ‘realise’ a capital gain or loss. The 

capital gain (or loss) is the difference between the price we sell the security for and the cost of the security, and any 

costs associated with buying or selling the security. A reduction in trading activity in FY2023 contributed to less capital 

gains income being generated when compared to FY2022.   

Carried forward capital losses 

A fund’s capital losses significantly reduce the level of realised capital gains distributed. Weak and volatile markets 

from events such as the GFC and COVID-19 results in most funds suffering large capital losses when they sell 

investments. Capital losses must remain in the fund and are carried forward until they can be offset against future 

capital gains.  

The funds with carried forward capital losses at the end of FY2023 are: 

- MLC Horizon 2 – Income Portfolio 

- MLC Horizon 3 – Conservative Growth Portfolio  

- MLC Horizon 7 – Accelerated Growth Portfolio 

- MLC Property Securities Fund 

- MLC Global Share Fund 

Other income such as dividends and interest income continue to be distributed by funds with carried forward capital 

losses because only capital gains are offset against capital losses. 

Carried forward revenue losses  

Revenue losses occur when a fund’s expenses are higher than its income. Revenue income includes dividends and 

interest and is also impacted by foreign currency gains (and losses) and returns from certain assets. However, 

revenue income doesn’t include capital gains. Revenue losses reduce the level of distributions and, subject to majority 

continuity of ownership testing, are able to be carried forward until they can be offset against future revenue income. 

There were no funds with carried forward revenue losses at the end of FY2023. 

Next steps 

As the cash distribution was on 31 May 2023, there are a few weeks before the end of the Australian taxation year on 

30 June. 

The estimated tax components for the funds will be available mid June 2023 at mlc.com.au, however these can 

change. Final tax components are provided in investors’ MLC MasterKey tax statements, usually sent in August. 

If you have questions, please speak to your financial or tax adviser. 

We also have frequently asked questions on income distributions available on mlc.com.au. 

More information on the performance of each fund is available on the Fund Profile Tool on mlc.com.au and is 

updated quarterly. 
  

https://www.mlc.com.au/content/dam/mlc/documents/pdf/mlc-income-distribution-faq-2023.pdf
https://www.mlc.com.au/personal/investments/prices-and-performance/income-distributions
https://www.mlc.com.au/content/dam/mlc/documents/pdf/mlc-income-distribution-faq-2023.pdf
https://www.mlc.com.au/fundprofile/flow/fundProfile?execution=e1s1
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Appendix 1: Financial year distribution history  

Table 2 shows the cpu distributions paid for the May 2023 quarter along with the full financial year (1 June to 31 May) 

distributions for the last 10 years.  

Table 2 – Cash distribution history 

Fund 
(APIR code) 

31 
May 
2023 
qtr 
cpu 

Full 
year 
cpu 

(yield)2 

Full year cpu (yield)2 

2022/23 2021/22 2020/21 2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 

MLC Horizon 2 –  
Income Portfolio 
(MLC0021AU) 

0.47 
0.47 

(0.4%) 
0.86 

(0.7%) 
3.02 

(2.7%) 
0.92 

(0.8%) 
1.37 

(1.2%) 
1.08 

(0.9%) 
2.35 

(2.1%) 
3.29 

(2.8%) 
2.36 

 (2.2%) 
1.77 

 (1.7%) 

MLC Horizon 3 –  
Conservative 
Growth Portfolio 
(MLC0393AU) 

0.49 
0.53 

(0.5%) 
4.26 

(4.0%) 
5.45 

(5.5%) 
3.13 

(3.0%) 
3.80 

(3.7%) 
4.70 

(4.5%) 
2.33 

(2.3%) 
5.38 

(5.1%) 
2.53 

 (2.6%) 
1.50 

 (1.6%) 

MLC Horizon 4 –  
Balanced Portfolio 
(MLC0023AU) 

2.70 
3.18 

(2.1%) 
10.44 
(6.4%) 

9.74 
(6.7%) 

6.55 
(4.2%) 

6.19 
(4.0%) 

1.41 
(1.0%) 

3.76 
(2.7%) 

9.52 
(6.4%) 

4.86 
 (3.5%) 

2.36 
 (1.9%) 

MLC Horizon 5 –  
Growth Portfolio 
(MLC0024AU) 

3.11 
3.93 

(2.8%) 
9.65 

(6.4%) 
9.34 

(7.1%) 
6.59 

(4.7%) 
3.93 

(2.9%) 
1.15 

(0.9%) 
3.55 

(2.9%) 
9.33 

(7.0%) 
4.10 

 (3.4%) 
2.04 

 (1.9%) 

MLC Horizon 6 –  
Share Portfolio 
(MLC0394AU) 

6.43 
6.43 

(6.1%) 
9.97 

(8.6%) 
8.92 

(9.0%) 
6.87 

(6.3%) 
7.19 

(6.6%) 
4.59 

(4.4%) 
3.29 

(3.4%) 
8.78 

(8.2%) 
3.10 

 (3.2%) 
1.55 

 (1.8%) 

MLC Horizon 7 –  
Accelerated 
Growth Portfolio 
(MLC0448AU) 

1.89 
1.89 

(1.1%) 
1.61 

(0.9%) 
4.44 

(3.5%) 
0.30 

(0.2%) 
2.13 

(1.7%) 
0.22 

(0.2%) 
3.64 

(3.5%) 
10.60 
(9.0%) 

2.62 
 (2.6%) 

1.28 
 (1.5%) 

MLC 
IncomeBuilder 
(MLC0097AU) 

8.62 
13.96 
(6.3%) 

17.77 
(8.1%) 

11.85 
(6.7%) 

16.10 
(6.9%) 

22.84 
(9.7%) 

12.46 
(4.9%) 

17.19 
(6.9%) 

16.54 
(5.9%) 

23.25 
 (8.6%) 

13.80 
 (5.6%) 

MLC Australian 
Share Fund 
(MLC0015AU) 

10.26 
16.17 
(8.2%) 

21.02 
(10.0%) 

17.47 
(9.8%) 

3.88 
(2.0%) 

9.36 
(5.0%) 

3.63 
(2.1%) 

11.43 
(6.6%) 

8.58 
(4.7%) 

7.92 
 (4.5%) 

6.12 
 (3.8%) 

MLC Australian 
Share Index 
Fund* 
(MLC0014AU) 

12.57 
18.91 
(9.5%) 

23.45 
(11.0%) 

7.49 
(4.2%) 

11.65 
(5.7%) 

11.34 
(5.8%) 

15.22 
(7.8%) 

55.48 
(24.0%) 

9.94 
(4.0%) 

13.23 
 (5.4%) 

12.62 
(5.6%) 

MLC Property 
Securities Fund 
(MLC0013AU) 

0.93 
1.71 

(1.6%) 
1.36 

(1.3%) 
0.52 

(0.6%) 
1.30 

(1.2%) 
2.27 

(2.4%) 
2.66 

(2.8%) 
3.30 

(3.4%) 
3.11 

(3.6%) 
3.00 

 (4.2%) 
2.29 

 (3.2%) 

MLC Global Share 
Fund 
(MLC0017AU) 

3.05 
3.05 

(1.2%) 
0.02 
(0%) 

- 
0.16 

(0.1%) 
0.47 

(0.2%) 
- 

4.83 
(3.0%) 

24.45 
(13.1%) 

2.01 
 (1.3%) 

1.16 
 (0.9%) 

MLC-Platinum 
Global Fund 
(MLC0060AU) 

10.27 
10.27 
(6.0%) 

17.78 
(8.7%) 

19.27 
(11.0%) 

6.81 
(3.8%) 

14.37 
(7.0%) 

24.66 
(12.1%) 

10.41 
(5.7%) 

20.73 
(9.5%) 

30.52 
(15.3%) 

- 

The above amounts are historical cash distributions and are not indicative of future distributions.  

* Formerly known as MLC-Vanguard Australian Share Index Fund.  

 

2 The distribution yield for a fund is the annual cpu divided by the unit price released the day after the final distribution for the previous financial year. 
A fund’s total return includes unit price movements (ie capital growth) and its income distribution. Total returns are available at mlc.com.au 

https://www.mlc.com.au/personal/investments/prices-and-performance/performance-and-asset-allocation
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Important information 

This information is provided by MLC Investments Limited (ABN 30 002 641 661, AFSL 230705), part of the Insignia Financial Group of 
companies (comprising Insignia Financial Ltd, ABN 49 100 103 722 and its related bodies corporate) (‘Insignia Financial Group’).  The capital 
value, payment of income, and performance of the Funds are not guaranteed.  An investment in the Funds is subject to investment risk, 
including possible delays in repayment of capital and loss of income and principal invested.  No member of the Insignia Financial Group 
guarantees or otherwise accepts any liability in respect of any financial product referred to in this communication.  

This communication is directed to and prepared for Australian residents only. 

This communication may constitute general advice. It has been prepared without taking account of an investor’s objectives, financial situation or 
needs and because of that an investor should, before acting on the advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice having regard to their 
personal objectives, financial situation and needs.  

You should obtain a Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) relating to the financial products mentioned in this communication issued by MLC 
Investments Limited, and consider it before making any decision about whether to acquire or continue to hold these products. A copy of the PDS 
is available upon request by phoning the MLC call centre on 132 652 or on our website at mlc.com.au.  

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The value of an investment may rise or fall with the changes in the market.    

Any projection or other forward-looking statement (‘Projection’) in this communication is provided for information purposes only. No 
representation is made as to the accuracy or reasonableness of any such Projection or that it will be met. Actual events may vary materially. 

Any opinions expressed in this communication constitute our judgement at the time of issue and are subject to change. We believe that the 
information contained in this communication is correct and that any estimates, opinions, conclusions or recommendations are reasonably held 
or made at the time of compilation. However, no warranty is made as to their accuracy or reliability (which may change without notice) or other 
information contained in this communication.  

Any general tax information provided in this publication is intended as a guide only and is based on our general understanding of taxation laws. 
It is not intended to be a substitute for specialised taxation advice or an assessment of your liabilities, obligations or claim entitlements that 
arise, or could arise, under taxation law, and we recommend you consult with a registered tax agent. 

MLC Investments Limited may use the services of any member of the Insignia Financial Group where it makes good business sense to do so 
and will benefit customers. Amounts paid for these services are always negotiated on an arm’s length basis.  

 


