

End of year distribution commentary, 2023 financial year

#### 6 June 2023

#### **Background**

On Wednesday, 31 May 2023 the last cash distribution for the 2023 financial year (FY2023) was made to investors in the funds that comprise the MLC MasterKey Unit Trust, including those offered in the MLC MasterKey Investment Service (MKIS)<sup>1</sup>.

Investors can expect the unit price for the funds in Table 1 (Funds) to fall by the amount of the distribution.

If you invest through a platform, your distribution will be allocated to you by the platform. Investors who have their distributions paid into their bank account, rather than reinvested into their fund, can expect the income in their account within two weeks after the distribution.

The estimated tax components will be available mid June 2023 at <a href="mlc.com.au">mlc.com.au</a>. Final tax components will be provided in 2022/23 MLC MasterKey tax statements, usually sent to investors in August, to assist in the preparation of their tax return.

Appendix 1 provides the full financial year (1 June to 31 May) distributions for the last 10 years.

#### Commentary for full year cash distributions for FY2023

Commentary on the final cents per unit (cpu) distributions, compared to recent years' distributions is provided in Table 1

Table 1 - Commentary on cash distributions for FY2023

MLC MasterKey Unit Trust fund (APIR code)	Cpu for May 2023 qtr	Full year cpu		Full year cash distribution for FY2023 commentary						
		2022/23	2021/22							
MLC Horizon 2 – Income Portfolio (MLC0021AU)	0.47	0.47	0.86	The distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 due to <u>currency</u> losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar.  The Fund still had <u>carried forward capital losses</u> at the end of FY2023.  Please click on the links for more information.						

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> MLC MasterKey Investment Service also offers the following MLC Wholesale funds, which have a June year end: MLC Inflation Plus – Assertive Portfolio, MLC Diversified Debt Fund, and MLC Global Property Fund. As a result, this commentary does not cover those funds.



End of year distribution commentary, 2023 financial year 31 May 2023

MLC MasterKey Unit Trust fund (APIR code)	Cpu for May 2023 qtr	Full year cpu		Full year cash distribution for FY2023 commentary				
		2022/23	2021/22					
MLC Horizon 3 – Conservative Growth Portfolio (MLC0393AU)	0.49	0.53	4.26	The distribution is significantly lower than FY2022 due to <u>currency</u> losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar and a reduction in capital gains income.  The Fund had <u>carried forward capital losses</u> at the end of FY2023.  Please click on the links for more information.				
MLC Horizon 4 – Balanced Portfolio (MLC0023AU)	2.70	3.18	10.44	The distribution is significantly lower than FY2022 due to <u>currency</u> <u>losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar</u> and a <u>reduction in capital gains income</u> .  Please click on the links for more information.				
MLC Horizon 5 – Growth Portfolio (MLC0024AU)	3.11	3.93	9.65	The distribution is significantly lower than FY2022 due to <u>currency</u> losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar and a reduction in capital gains income.  Please click on the links for more information.				
MLC Horizon 6 – Share Portfolio (MLC0394AU)	6.43	6.43	9.97	The distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 due to <u>currency</u> <u>losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar</u> and a <u>reduction in capital gains income</u> .  Please click on the links for more information.				
MLC Horizon	1.89	1.89 1.89	1.61	The distribution is slightly higher than FY2022.				
7 – Accelerated				The Fund still had <u>carried forward capital losses</u> at the end of FY2023.				
Growth Portfolio (MLC0448AU)				Please click on the link for more information.				
MLC IncomeBuilder (MLC0097AU)	8.62	13.96	17.77	The Fund's distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to a <u>reduction in capital gains income</u> .				
				MLC IncomeBuilder's annual distribution commentary will also be available late June 2023 on <a href="mailto:mlc.com.au">mlc.com.au</a> .  Please click on the link for more information.				
MLC Australian Share Fund (MLC0015AU)	10.26	16.17	21.02	The Fund's distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to a reduction in capital gains income.  Please click on the link for more information.				



End of year distribution commentary, 2023 financial year 31 May 2023

MLC MasterKey Unit Trust fund (APIR code)	Cpu for May 2023 qtr	Full year cpu		Full year cash distribution for FY2023 commentary					
		2022/23	2021/22						
MLC Australian Share Index Fund (MLC0014AU)	12.57	18.91	23.45	The Fund's distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to a reduction in capital gains income.  Please click on the link for more information.					
MLC Property Securities Fund (MLC0013AU)	0.93	1.71	1.36	The Fund's distribution is slightly higher than FY2022.  The Fund still had <u>carried forward capital losses</u> at the end of FY2023.  Please click on the link for more information.					
MLC Global Share Fund (MLC0017AU)	3.05	3.05	0.02	The Fund's distribution is significantly higher than FY2022 due to an increase in the Fund's underlying income.  The Fund still had <u>carried forward capital losses</u> at the end of FY2023.  Please click on the link for more information.					
MLC-Platinum Global Fund (MLC0060AU)	10.27	10.27	17.78	The Fund's distribution is moderately lower than FY2022 mainly due to a <u>reduction in capital gains income</u> .  Please click on the link for more information.					

The above amounts are historical cash distributions and are not indicative of future distributions.

#### Key factors affecting cash distributions in FY2023

The MLC Horizon portfolios are a range of multi-asset class funds tailored to meet the needs of investors with different return expectations, time frames and tolerances for volatility. The income distributions for these funds are largely based on the income from the underlying asset classes. The allocations to the asset classes are different for each of the MLC Horizon portfolios.

MLC's share funds (except for MLC IncomeBuilder), and the MLC Horizon portfolios with high allocations to shares, are designed to provide capital growth over the long term. Although many of these growth-focussed funds make frequent distributions, their main objective is to increase the value of their assets for investors, rather than to deliver a regular income stream. As a result, their income tends to fluctuate from year to year.

Here are the key factors affecting distributions in FY2023.

#### Currency losses from a weaker Australian dollar relative to the US dollar

MLC Horizon portfolios' investments include overseas shares and fixed income. We hedge part of these holdings to reduce the funds' exposure to movements in the Australian dollar (AUD).

Over FY2023, the AUD weakened when compared to the US dollar (USD). The AUD decreased from around USD 0.72 at the end of May 2022 to around USD 0.66 at the end of May 2023.



End of year distribution commentary, 2023 financial year 31 May 2023

As a result, funds with AUD hedging generated losses, which decreased the distributions. Currency hedging losses accumulate during the year and are all paid in the May distribution. Our Income Distributions <u>FAQs</u>, Question 8, has more information on hedging.

#### Capital gains income

When we sell securities in our funds (such as shares and property securities) we 'realise' a capital gain or loss. The capital gain (or loss) is the difference between the price we sell the security for and the cost of the security, and any costs associated with buying or selling the security. A reduction in trading activity in FY2023 contributed to less capital gains income being generated when compared to FY2022.

#### Carried forward capital losses

A fund's capital losses significantly reduce the level of realised capital gains distributed. Weak and volatile markets from events such as the GFC and COVID-19 results in most funds suffering large capital losses when they sell investments. Capital losses must remain in the fund and are carried forward until they can be offset against future capital gains.

The funds with carried forward capital losses at the end of FY2023 are:

- MLC Horizon 2 Income Portfolio
- MLC Horizon 3 Conservative Growth Portfolio
- MLC Horizon 7 Accelerated Growth Portfolio
- MLC Property Securities Fund
- MLC Global Share Fund

Other income such as dividends and interest income continue to be distributed by funds with carried forward capital losses because only capital gains are offset against capital losses.

#### Carried forward revenue losses

Revenue losses occur when a fund's expenses are higher than its income. Revenue income includes dividends and interest and is also impacted by foreign currency gains (and losses) and returns from certain assets. However, revenue income doesn't include capital gains. Revenue losses reduce the level of distributions and, subject to majority continuity of ownership testing, are able to be carried forward until they can be offset against future revenue income.

There were no funds with carried forward revenue losses at the end of FY2023.

#### **Next steps**

As the cash distribution was on 31 May 2023, there are a few weeks before the end of the Australian taxation year on 30 June.

The estimated tax components for the funds will be available mid June 2023 at <a href="mlc.com.au">mlc.com.au</a>, however these can change. Final tax components are provided in investors' MLC MasterKey tax statements, usually sent in August.

If you have questions, please speak to your financial or tax adviser.

We also have frequently asked questions on income distributions available on mlc.com.au.

More information on the performance of each fund is available on the Fund Profile Tool on <a href="mailto:mlc.com.au">mlc.com.au</a> and is updated quarterly.



End of year distribution commentary, 2023 financial year 31 May 2023

#### **Appendix 1: Financial year distribution history**

Table 2 shows the cpu distributions paid for the May 2023 quarter along with the full financial year (1 June to 31 May) distributions for the last 10 years.

Table 2 - Cash distribution history

Fund (APIR code)	31 May 2023 qtr cpu	Full year cpu (yield) <sup>2</sup>	Full year cpu (yield) <sup>2</sup>								
		2022/23	2021/22	2020/21	2019/20	2018/19	2017/18	2016/17	2015/16	2014/15	2013/14
MLC Horizon 2 – Income Portfolio (MLC0021AU)	0.47	0.47 (0.4%)	0.86 (0.7%)	3.02 (2.7%)	0.92 (0.8%)	1.37 (1.2%)	1.08 (0.9%)	2.35 (2.1%)	3.29 (2.8%)	2.36 (2.2%)	1.77 (1.7%)
MLC Horizon 3 – Conservative Growth Portfolio (MLC0393AU)	0.49	0.53 (0.5%)	4.26 (4.0%)	5.45 (5.5%)	3.13 (3.0%)	3.80 (3.7%)	4.70 (4.5%)	2.33 (2.3%)	5.38 (5.1%)	2.53 (2.6%)	1.50 (1.6%)
MLC Horizon 4 – Balanced Portfolio (MLC0023AU)	2.70	3.18 (2.1%)	10.44 (6.4%)	9.74 (6.7%)	6.55 (4.2%)	6.19 (4.0%)	1.41 (1.0%)	3.76 (2.7%)	9.52 (6.4%)	4.86 (3.5%)	2.36 (1.9%)
MLC Horizon 5 – Growth Portfolio (MLC0024AU)	3.11	3.93 (2.8%)	9.65 (6.4%)	9.34 (7.1%)	6.59 (4.7%)	3.93 (2.9%)	1.15 (0.9%)	3.55 (2.9%)	9.33 (7.0%)	4.10 (3.4%)	2.04 (1.9%)
MLC Horizon 6 – Share Portfolio (MLC0394AU)	6.43	6.43 (6.1%)	9.97 (8.6%)	8.92 (9.0%)	6.87 (6.3%)	7.19 (6.6%)	4.59 (4.4%)	3.29 (3.4%)	8.78 (8.2%)	3.10 (3.2%)	1.55 (1.8%)
MLC Horizon 7 – Accelerated Growth Portfolio (MLC0448AU)	1.89	1.89 (1.1%)	1.61 (0.9%)	4.44 (3.5%)	0.30 (0.2%)	2.13 (1.7%)	0.22 (0.2%)	3.64 (3.5%)	10.60 (9.0%)	2.62 (2.6%)	1.28 (1.5%)
MLC IncomeBuilder (MLC0097AU)	8.62	13.96 (6.3%)	17.77 (8.1%)	11.85 (6.7%)	16.10 (6.9%)	22.84 (9.7%)	12.46 (4.9%)	17.19 (6.9%)	16.54 (5.9%)	23.25 (8.6%)	13.80 (5.6%)
MLC Australian Share Fund (MLC0015AU)	10.26	16.17 (8.2%)	21.02 (10.0%)	17.47 (9.8%)	3.88 (2.0%)	9.36 (5.0%)	3.63 (2.1%)	11.43 (6.6%)	8.58 (4.7%)	7.92 (4.5%)	6.12 (3.8%)
MLC Australian Share Index Fund* (MLC0014AU)	12.57	18.91 (9.5%)	23.45 (11.0%)	7.49 (4.2%)	11.65 (5.7%)	11.34 (5.8%)	15.22 (7.8%)	55.48 (24.0%)	9.94 (4.0%)	13.23 (5.4%)	12.62 (5.6%)
MLC Property Securities Fund (MLC0013AU)	0.93	1.71 (1.6%)	1.36 (1.3%)	0.52 (0.6%)	1.30 (1.2%)	2.27 (2.4%)	2.66 (2.8%)	3.30 (3.4%)	3.11 (3.6%)	3.00 (4.2%)	2.29 (3.2%)
MLC Global Share Fund (MLC0017AU)	3.05	3.05 (1.2%)	0.02 (0%)	-	0.16 (0.1%)	0.47 (0.2%)	-	4.83 (3.0%)	24.45 (13.1%)	2.01 (1.3%)	1.16 (0.9%)
MLC-Platinum Global Fund (MLC0060AU)	10.27	10.27 (6.0%)	17.78 (8.7%)	19.27 (11.0%)	6.81 (3.8%)	14.37 (7.0%)	24.66 (12.1%)	10.41 (5.7%)	20.73 (9.5%)	30.52 (15.3%)	-

The above amounts are historical cash distributions and are not indicative of future distributions.

<sup>\*</sup> Formerly known as MLC-Vanguard Australian Share Index Fund.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The distribution yield for a fund is the annual cpu divided by the unit price released the day after the final distribution for the previous financial year. A fund's total return includes unit price movements (ie capital growth) and its income distribution. Total returns are available at <a href="mailto:mlc.com.au">mlc.com.au</a>



End of year distribution commentary, 2023 financial year 31 May 2023

#### Important information

This information is provided by MLC Investments Limited (ABN 30 002 641 661, AFSL 230705), part of the Insignia Financial Group of companies (comprising Insignia Financial Ltd, ABN 49 100 103 722 and its related bodies corporate) ('Insignia Financial Group'). The capital value, payment of income, and performance of the Funds are not guaranteed. An investment in the Funds is subject to investment risk, including possible delays in repayment of capital and loss of income and principal invested. No member of the Insignia Financial Group guarantees or otherwise accepts any liability in respect of any financial product referred to in this communication.

This communication is directed to and prepared for Australian residents only.

This communication may constitute general advice. It has been prepared without taking account of an investor's objectives, financial situation or needs and because of that an investor should, before acting on the advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice having regard to their personal objectives, financial situation and needs.

You should obtain a Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) relating to the financial products mentioned in this communication issued by MLC Investments Limited, and consider it before making any decision about whether to acquire or continue to hold these products. A copy of the PDS is available upon request by phoning the MLC call centre on 132 652 or on our website at mlc.com.au.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The value of an investment may rise or fall with the changes in the market.

Any projection or other forward-looking statement ('Projection') in this communication is provided for information purposes only. No representation is made as to the accuracy or reasonableness of any such Projection or that it will be met. Actual events may vary materially.

Any opinions expressed in this communication constitute our judgement at the time of issue and are subject to change. We believe that the information contained in this communication is correct and that any estimates, opinions, conclusions or recommendations are reasonably held or made at the time of compilation. However, no warranty is made as to their accuracy or reliability (which may change without notice) or other information contained in this communication.

Any general tax information provided in this publication is intended as a guide only and is based on our general understanding of taxation laws. It is not intended to be a substitute for specialised taxation advice or an assessment of your liabilities, obligations or claim entitlements that arise, or could arise, under taxation law, and we recommend you consult with a registered tax agent.

MLC Investments Limited may use the services of any member of the Insignia Financial Group where it makes good business sense to do so and will benefit customers. Amounts paid for these services are always negotiated on an arm's length basis.